

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT III

APPEAL NO. 2014 AP 1692

10-16-2014
**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

BENJAMIN D. HARRIS,

Plaintiff - Appellant

vs.

LAKE OF THE TORCHES RESORT & CASINO,

Defendant - Respondent

APPELLATE BRIEF OF BENJAMIN D. HARRIS

Plaintiff – Appellant

**Appeal from Case # 2011 CV 188
the Honorable Neal A. Nielsen, III
Vilas County Circuit Court Judge, presiding.**

ARENZ, MOLTER, MACY, RIFFLE & LARSON, S.C.
H. Stanley Riffle, State Bar #1012704
720 N. East Ave.
Waukesha, WI 53186
(262) 548-1340

O'MELIA, SCHIEK & McELDOWNEY, S.C.
Todd R. McEldowney, State Bar ID #1009874
Amy Ferguson, State Bar ID # 1088547
4 South Stevens Street
Rhineland, Wisconsin 54501
(715) 369-2456

Attorneys for Benjamin D. Harris, Plaintiff - Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....iv

ISSUES ON REVIEW.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT

I. The Lac du Flambeau Tribe of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians waived sovereign immunity in the present case by entering into the Gaming Compact of 1992 between the Tribe and the State of Wisconsin.

A. Under the Compact, the Tribe waived defense of sovereign immunity in Wisconsin Circuit Court for personal injury actions.....8

B. In the absence of Workers Compensation Law, a claim for damages associated with a workplace injury suffered by an employee is nothing more than a common law personal injury tort claim.....9

C. Faced with a most unusual procedural situation, the Circuit Court fashioned a remedy that promoted justice.....13

II. Objection to subject matter jurisdiction must be raised prior to judgment or it is waived.....14

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CASE LAW

American Medical Servs. Inc. v. Mutual Fed. Savings & Loan, 52 Wis.2d 198, 205, 188 N.W.2d 529 (1971).....	14
Ash Park, LLC v. Alexander & Bishop, LTD, 324 Wis.2d 703, 783 N.W. 2d 294 (2010)	14
Ball v. District No. 4, Area Bd., 117 Wis.2d 529, 537, 345 N.W.2d 389 (1984).	8
Borgnis v. Falk, 147 Wis. 327, 133 N.W. 209 (1911).	12
Three and One Co. v. Geilfuss, 178 Wis.2d 400, 504 N.W.2d 393 (Ct. App. 1993).....	14
Town of Fond du Lac v. City of Fond du Lac, 22 Wis.2d 525, 126 N.W.2d 206 (1964)	14
In the Interest of HNT 125 Wisconsin 2d 242, 371 N.W. 395 (Ct App 1985)	16-18

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION

Article I, section 9.....	13
---------------------------	----

FEDERAL CASE LAW

Florida Dept. of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc., 458 U.S. 670, 683, n. 18, 102 S.Ct. 3304 (1982).....	17
Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Constr. Co. 50 F.3d 560, 562 (8 th Cir.) cert denied, 516 U.S. 819, 116 S.Ct. 78, 133 L.Ed.2d 37 (1995).	7
Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 58 S.Ct. 1670, 1676 (1978).....	14
Wisconsin Department of Corrections versus Schacht, 524 US 381 (1982)...	16-17

WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stats. §802.06.....	15
--------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Public Law 100-497, 25 U.S.C. 2701...8	
--	--

OTHER

1 Pomeroy, A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence
§109 at 141 (5th ed. 1941) 14

The Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 12 (1982) 17

Tribal Gaming in Wisconsin,
Wisconsin Legislative Fiscal Bureau January 2011..... 9

David Peeples, Trial Court Jurisdiction and Control Over Judgments,
17 St. Mary’s L.J. 367, 368 (1968). 19
